

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary October 13th, 2020 <u>www.conwayarkansas.gov</u>

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session via Zoom. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderman Jones & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Chuck Clawson, & Denise Hurd, Office of the City Clerk/Treasurer. Alderman Pruitt and City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett were not present.

Ordinance Passed

- O-20-58 Ordinance approving the private club permit for Texas Roadhouse of Conway to be located at 650 S. Amity Road. *Vote 7-0*
- O-20-59 Ordinance accepting the annexation of certain lands 2 tracts totaling +/- 29.07 acres located East of East German Lane. *Vote 7-0*
- O-20-60 Ordinance to waive the competitive bid process to purchase a Tandem Axle Dump Truck for the City of Conway Transportation Department from Shipley Motor Equipment (Sourcewell contract) in the amount of \$154,213.00. *Vote 7-0*
- O-20-61 Ordinance waiving the requirement to obtain competitive bids for the repairs of asset #770 for \$41,436.18 from Stribling Equipment, LLC for the Department of Sanitation. *Vote 7-0*

Resolutions Passed:

R-20-73 Resolution accepting the delivery of the Toad Suck Ferry for static display in Old Ferry Landing Park near the Arkansas River the Parks & Recreation Department. *Vote 7-0*

Other Actions:

- Approved September 22nd, 2020 City Council minutes. *Vote 7-0*
- Approved Approval to remove and dispose of assets from inventory from the Department of Sanitation. Vote 7-0
- Approved Approval to enter into an agreement with Renewal Ranch to reduce litter with the Department of Sanitation. *Vote 7-0*

Next City Council meeting will be Tuesday, October 27th, 2020. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic; the meeting will be held on the City of Conway Facebook Live & YouTube channel. It will also be broadcast on Conway Corporation Channel 5. If you have any questions or comments, please email <u>councilagenda@conwayarkansas.gov</u>